LIVEPOL

EL PUERTO DE LIVERPOOL, S.A.B. DE C.V.

THIRD QUARTER 2024 RESULTS

In the third quarter, we saw continued positive momentum across all business

segments. Our effective cost control measures ensured that cost growth remained

aligned with revenue growth

Consolidated revenues increased by 10.4% while EBITDA grew by 7.3%, resulting in

an EBITDA margin of 16.3%, a decline of 50 basis points year-over-year.

Net profit for the quarter increased by 11.3% versus the previous year, mainly due to

a favorable exchange rate.

Financial Results for the Quarter

(Third Quarter 2024 / YTD)

Figures expressed in millions of pesos

Total Income

+10.4%  +10.0%

EBITDA

$7,493   $22,691
+7.3%   +8.7%

EBITDA Margin

16.3%   16.3%
-50 bps   -20 bps

Liverpool’s Same-Store
Sales

+7.6%   +6.7%

Suburbia’s Same-Store
Sales

+7.6%   +9.3%

Net Income

 $4,415   $13,493
+11.3%   +24.8%

Other relevant figures

Net Loan Portfolio
+16.7%
$51,988

NPLs

4.1%
+63 bps

Bad Debt Reserve

10.1% coverage
-30 bps

Cash balance

$18,159

Net Leverage

0.24x
CAPEX (YTD)*

$8,490

* Includes investment in real estate trusts.

  LIVEPOL

Inventories and accounts payable

Inventories

$42,021
 +20.0%

Suppliers

$32,064
 +16.4%

Includes factoring operations.

Our ecosystem in the quarter

GMV Digital (3Q / YTD)

Liverpool

+15.0%   +17.8%

Suburbia

+76.4%   +110.8%
Effect derived from the kiosk implementation

strategy.